()

# **CITY OF LOS ANGELES**

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.

December 9, 2014

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>15-1100</u>, at its meeting held <u>December 3, 2014</u>.

Hey Zurth

City Clerk

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0			
Mayor's Finge Stamp A YOR	TIME LIMIT FILES ORDINANCES	City Clerk's Time Stamp		
2014 DEC -5 PM 1: 16 CITY OF LOS ANGELES		2014 DEC -5 PM 1:10		
		CITY CLERK		
COUNCIL FILE NUMBER	COUNCIL DIS	TRICT		
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE December 3, 2014	LAST DAY FOR MAYOR	TO ACT DEC 1 5 2014		
ORDINANCE TYPE: Ord of Intent Zon	ing Personnel	General		

- Improvement \_\_\_\_ LAAC \_\_\_ CU or Var Appeals CPC No. \_\_\_\_\_
- SUBJECT MATTER: CALLING AND ORDERING A PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION ON MARCH 3, 2015 AND A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION ON MAY 19, 2015 FOR THE OFFICES OF MEMBER OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL AND MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS FOR THE OFFICES OF MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

	APPROVED		2	2814 DE	CITY O
PLANNING COMMISSION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Z	C I	E B
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING			2	60	
CITY ATTORNEY	X		FRA	PM	90
CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER		F	1	2	5
OTHER		<i< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td></i<>			

## (CITY CLERK USE ONLY PLEASE DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE)

DATE RECEIVED FROM MAYOR DEC - 8 2014		ORDINANCE NO.		309		
DATE PUBLISHED	DEC 1 5 2014	DATE POSTED	EFFECTIVE DATE		DEC 15	2014
ORD OF INTENT: HEARING DATE		ASSESSMENT CONFIRMA			-	
ORDINANCE FOR D	ISTRIBUTION: YES	NO				

#### File No. 15-1100

RULES, ELECTIONS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT and ORDINANCE FIRST CONSIDERATION relative to calling and ordering a Primary Nominating Election on March 3, 2015 and a General Municipal Election on May 19, 2015 for the offices of Member of the Los Angeles City Council and Member of the Board of Education of the Los Angeles Unified School District, and consolidated elections for the offices of Member of the Los Angeles Community College District.

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE calling, ordering, providing for and giving notice of a Primary Nominating Election and General Municipal Election on Tuesday, March 3, 2015, and Tuesday, May 19, 2015, respectively, in the City of Los Angeles, the Los Angeles Unified School District and the Los Angeles Community College District.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the City Attorney. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

#### Summary:

At its special meeting of December 3, 2014, the Rules, Elections and Intergovernmental Relations Committee considered a City Attorney report and an Ordinance relative to calling and ordering a Primary Nominating Election on March 3, 2015 and a General Municipal Election on May 19, 2015 for the offices of Member of the Los Angeles City Council and Member of the Board of Education of the Los Angeles Unified School District, and consolidated elections for the offices of Member of the Los Angeles Community College District.

The City Attorney reports that the Ordinance calls the elections for the offices of Member of the Los Angeles City Council for Districts 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12 and 14, and for Member of the Board of Education of the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) for Districts 1, 3, 5 and 7. The ordinance provides that the term of office for these City and LAUSD offices shall be until December of 2020, if the voters of the City and LAUSD approve the Charter amendments changing City election dates to June and November of even-numbered years. The term of office shall be until June 30, 2019, if the voters do not approve the Charter amendments.

The Ordinance also provides that the City will conduct elections for members of the Board of Trustees of the Los Angeles Community College District (LACCD) for Seat numbers 1, 3, 5 and 7, consolidated with the City's primary nominating election on March 3, 2015. The Board of Trustees has adopted a Resolution, pursuant to State Education Code Section 72031, providing that the election be held as a plurality election under which the candidate receiving the greatest number of votes at the election shall be deemed elected to the office, with no run-off election required. The Ordinance provides that the City Clerk will conduct the LACCD election consolidated with the City's primary nominating election.

After consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended to approve the Ordinance. This matter is now forwarded to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

.

RULES, ELECTIONS AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTEWESSON:YESHUIZAR:ABSENTLABONGE:YES

**ADOPTED** DEC - 3 2014

ep 15-1100\_rpt\_reir\_12-3-14 LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

### -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-

1